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•CHAPTER 450—S.F.No. 2110

An act relating to metropolitan government; providing for the maximum amount
of the borrowing authorization of the metropolitan airports commission; setting dead-
lines for design selection and installation of aircraft noise suppressing equipment;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 473.608. Subdivision 20; and 473.667,
Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 473.667, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. BORROWING AUTHORIZATION. No additional bonds shall be
issued under the provisions of section 473.665, over and above the amount
outstanding April 1, 1974. Except for refunding bonds and certificates of indebt-
edness, the principal amount of bonds that may be issued under this section, over
and above the amount of bonds of the commission outstanding March 4r 1978
February J^ 1980. is limited to $30,000,000 $75,000,000 until and unless this limi-
tation is increased by law. The pledge of revenues of the commission to its debt
service fund in lieu of the taxes otherwise required by section 473.665 to be
assessed and extended shall be and remain a first charge on all current revenues
of the commission to the extent required annually to cancel such taxes.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 473.608, Subdivision 20, is
amended to read:

Subd. 20. Subject to the final enactment of the Airport and Airways
Development Act Amendments of 1975 the corporation shall install aircraft noise
suppressing equipment at the ground run-up operation sites of the Minneapolis-St.
Paul International Airport. All such aircraft noise suppressing equipment shall
conform to specifications approved by the pollution control agency. The pollution
control agency shall determine the deadline for design selection and installation of
the aircraft noise suppressing equipment; provided the deadline for design selec-
tion shalj be no later than December 31, 1980.

Sec. 3. This act applies in the area included in the counties of Anoka.
Carver, Dakota, Hennepin. Ramsey, Scott and Washington and is effective the
day after f inal enactment.

Approved April 3, 1980
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